DRINKING WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS
OF RAWALPINDI CITY

UNIJ
A>T Ve

Sadia Khalid
Syeda Hadiga Mehdi
Uzair Ahmed Sultan

DEPARTMENT OF EARTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SCIENCES

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY, ISLAMABAD



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

All our thanks to Almighty ALLAH, Who enabled us to complete such a difficult
task, Who blessed us with courage, knowledge and faith.

We are very grateful to our respected supervisor Sir Asif Javed for his guidance,
dedication, cooperation, time, continuous help and making possible the completion
of this research work within time. We would also like to thanks PCRWR for giving
us support in experimental work and analysis. We are also thankful to our Head of
Department Dr. Zafar for his kind attention and guidance.

We are extremely thankful to our parents and all our family members for their
consistent encouragement, endless love and the prayers, which have always been a
source of inspiration and guidance for us all the way, their invaluable prays,
salutary advises and emboldening attitude kept our sprit alive to reach this
milestone.



ABSTRACT

The project “DRINKING WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS OF RAWALPINDI
CITY” was carried out from April 2010 to July 2010 for recent monitoring of
drinking water supply system of selected areas of Rawalpindi, keeping in view the
recent National and International quality standards on the subject. Samples were
randomly collected from different RDA water filteration plants and tap water in
Westridge, Chaklala, D-block Satellite town, Kurri road and Pirwadhae area. A
standard method for sample collection was followed and, in each case, two
different plastic bottles were used for bacteriological, physical and chemical
parameters. These samples were then analyzed using reliable analytical procedures
available in ASTM and adopted by PCRWR. The analytical data has been
compiled. Results of all the parameters have been individually depicted in different
figures and have been discussed. Almost half of the samples were found to be
contaminated with respect to the coliform and fecal coliform bacteria, making it
unsuitable for drinking. However, detail studies should be conducted to know the
cause of bacteriological contamination. The results regarding the physical and
chemical parameters were found within the recommended National and
International guidelines for drinking water. It is further recommended to undertake
further studies over a wider area in order to elucidate the relationship between the
underground hydrology and parameters important with respect to the water quality.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Acknowledgment
Abstract

List of figures

List of tables

Chapter 1- Introduction

1.1 Water born diseases
1.2 Conditions in Pakistan
1.3 Aims & Obijectives

Chapter 2- Literature Review
Chapter 3- Methodology

3.1 Location map
3.2 Water sample collection & their preservation
3.3 Types of water samples & preservatives
3.4 Methods of analysis
Chapter 4- Result & Discussion
4.1 pH
4.2 Electric conductivity
4.3 Turbidity
4.4 Color
4.5 Bicarbonate
4.6 Calcium
4.7 Chloride
4.8 Hardness
4.9 Magnesium

4.10 Potassium

Vi

12
13
13
14
24
25
27
29
30
31
33
35
37
39
41



4.11 Sodium
4.12 Sulphate
4.13 Nitrate
4.14 TDS
4.15 Arsenic
4.16 Total coliform
4.17 Fecal & E.coli
Chapter 5- Conclusion & Recommendation

Refrences

Anexture

43
45
47
49
51
53
55
56

59

vii



LIST OF FIGURES

1.1 water distribution
3.1 location map

4.1 Ph of sampling sites

4.2 Electric conductivity of sampling sites
4.3 Turbidity of sampling sites
4.5 Bicarbonate of sampling sites
4.6 Calcium of sampling sites
4.7 Chloride of sampling sites
4.8 Hardness of selected area

4.9 Magnesium of selected area
4.10 Potassium of selected area
4.11 Sodium of sampling sites
4.12 Sulphate of sampling sites
4.13 Nitrate of sampling sites
4.14 TDS of selected area

4.15 Arsenic of selected area

4.16 Total coliform of selected area

12

25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53



4.17 table of fecal and E.coli

LIST OF TABLES

55



