# DRINKING WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS OF RAWALPINDI CITY



Sadia Khalid Syeda Hadiqa Mehdi Uzair Ahmed Sultan

# DEPARTMENT OF EARTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

**BAHRIA UNIVERSITY, ISLAMABAD** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

All our thanks to Almighty ALLAH, Who enabled us to complete such a difficult task, Who blessed us with courage, knowledge and faith.

We are very grateful to our respected supervisor Sir Asif Javed for his guidance, dedication, cooperation, time, continuous help and making possible the completion of this research work within time. We would also like to thanks PCRWR for giving us support in experimental work and analysis. We are also thankful to our Head of Department Dr. Zafar for his kind attention and guidance.

We are extremely thankful to our parents and all our family members for their consistent encouragement, endless love and the prayers, which have always been a source of inspiration and guidance for us all the way, their invaluable prays, salutary advises and emboldening attitude kept our sprit alive to reach this milestone.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The project "DRINKING WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS OF RAWALPINDI CITY" was carried out from April 2010 to July 2010 for recent monitoring of drinking water supply system of selected areas of Rawalpindi, keeping in view the recent National and International quality standards on the subject. Samples were randomly collected from different RDA water filteration plants and tap water in Westridge, Chaklala, D-block Satellite town, Kurri road and Pirwadhae area. A standard method for sample collection was followed and, in each case, two different plastic bottles were used for bacteriological, physical and chemical parameters. These samples were then analyzed using reliable analytical procedures available in ASTM and adopted by PCRWR. The analytical data has been compiled. Results of all the parameters have been individually depicted in different figures and have been discussed. Almost half of the samples were found to be contaminated with respect to the coliform and fecal coliform bacteria, making it unsuitable for drinking. However, detail studies should be conducted to know the cause of bacteriological contamination. The results regarding the physical and chemical parameters were found within the recommended National International guidelines for drinking water. It is further recommended to undertake further studies over a wider area in order to elucidate the relationship between the underground hydrology and parameters important with respect to the water quality.

### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

Acknowledgment	11
Abstract	iii
List of figures	v
List of tables	vi
Chapter 1- Introduction	1
1.1 Water born diseases	3
1.2 Conditions in Pakistan	4
1.3 Aims & Objectives	5
Chapter 2- Literature Review	6
Chapter 3- Methodology	11
3.1 Location map	12
3.2 Water sample collection & their preservation	13
3.3 Types of water samples & preservatives	13
3.4 Methods of analysis	14
Chapter 4- Result & Discussion	24
4.1 pH	25
4.2 Electric conductivity	27
4.3 Turbidity	29
4.4 Color	30
4.5 Bicarbonate	31
4.6 Calcium	33
4.7 Chloride	35
4.8 Hardness	37
4.9 Magnesium	39
4.10 Potassium	41

Anes	Anexture	
Refr	Refrences	
Chap	Chapter 5- Conclusion & Recommendation	
	4.17 Fecal & E.coli	55
	4.16 Total coliform	53
	4.15 Arsenic	51
	4.14 TDS	49
	4.13 Nitrate	47
	4.12 Sulphate	45
	4.11 Sodium	43

# **LIST OF FIGURES**

1.1 water distribution	2
3.1 location map	12
4.1 Ph of sampling sites	25
4.2 Electric conductivity of sampling sites	27
4.3 Turbidity of sampling sites	29
4.5 Bicarbonate of sampling sites	31
4.6 Calcium of sampling sites	33
4.7 Chloride of sampling sites	35
4.8 Hardness of selected area	37
4.9 Magnesium of selected area	39
4.10 Potassium of selected area	41
4.11 Sodium of sampling sites	43
4.12 Sulphate of sampling sites	45
4.13 Nitrate of sampling sites	47
4.14 TDS of selected area	49
4.15 Arsenic of selected area	51
4.16 Total coliform of selected area	53

# **LIST OF TABLES**

4.17 table of fecal and E.coli

55